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FY2025/3
1Q Results

 Net sales: decreased by 9.0 billion yen or 6.6% YoY to 128.6 billion yen.            
The electronic components business was affected by the impact of inventory 
adjustments at key customers which emerged from 3Q of FY2024/3 and diminution 
of some transactions with a certain major customer.

 Gross profit: decreased by 0.5 billion yen or 3.3% YoY to 16.9 billion yen.       
Gross profit margin improved by 0.5 percentage points due to improved sales mix 
resulting from a reduction in sale of lower-margin products.

 Operating income: decreased by 1.4 billion yen or 20.6% YoY to 5.5 billion yen.
In addition to a gross profit decline resulting from lower sales, SG&A expenses 
increased due partly to wage increases implemented at the beginning of the 
period and the impact of rises in logistics costs.

 Ordinary income: decreased by 0.8 billion yen or 12.5% YoY to 6.0 billion yen.
Income decrease narrowed due to foreign exchange gains/losses (with a net 
positive impact of 0.27 billion yen).

 Net income: decreased by 1.6 billion yen or 28.4% YoY to 4.1 billion yen.
Absence of the 1.06 billion yen gain on sale of investment securities recorded in 
1Q of FY2024/3.

 Progress against the first-half plan: made a good start with net sales achieving 
50% and operating income also achieving 56% of the plan.

FY2025/3
earnings
Forecasts

 Maintaining full-year earnings forecasts announced on May 9, 2024.
No change in the outlook that projects continued impact of inventory adjustments 
in the first half, and demand to start recovering in the second half.

Summary of Financial Results 
for the First Quarter Ended June 30, 2024

Net Sales Operating Income Ordinary Income Net Income

FY2025/3 
Forecasts 555.0 bn 26.0 bn 26.0 bn 18.0 bn

YoY 2.3％ 0.6％ 0.1％ △11.5％



Financial Highlights for FY2025/3 1Q

（million yen）

Note: 1. The effect of exchange rates on the conversion into yen is approximately 5,563 million yen on net sales 
and 162 million yen on operating income.

2. While a two-for-one stock split of the Company’s common stock is planned effective October 1,2024,
the EPS forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 2025 presented above are the amounts pre-stock split.

3. "x. x% " represents the ratio to net sales.
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137,694 128,638 -6.6% 555,000 23.2%

17,553 12.7% 16,980 13.2% -3.3% － ー ー

10,559 7.7% 11,430 8.9% 8.3% － ー ー

6,994 5.1% 5,550 4.3% -20.6% 26,000 4.7% 21.3%

6,909 5.0% 6,045 4.7% -12.5% 26,000 4.7% 23.3%

5,767 4.2% 4,127 3.2% -28.4% 18,000 3.2% 22.9%

219.63 ー 157.12 ー ー 685.26 ー ー

Exchange Rate      yen / USD 137.37 ー 155.88 ー ー 145.00 ー ー

FY2025/3
Forecasts Progress

rate
(Announced on May 9, 2024)

Profit attibutable to
owners of parent

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2025/3
1Q Results YoY

Net sales

Gross Profit

SG&A

Operating income

Ordinary income

EPS (yen)　*²



Results by Business Segment for FY2025/3 1Q

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

（million yen）

Net sales 120,015 111,320 -7.2% 482,500 23.1%

Segment income 5,922 4.9% 4,331 3.9% -26.9% 20,900 4.3% 20.7%

Net sales 12,050 10,606 -12.0% 45,000 23.6%

Segment income 746 6.2% 639 6.0% -14.4% 3,000 6.7% 21.3%

Net sales 577 631 9.4% 3,000 21.0%

Segment income -4 -0.8% 35 5.6% ー 400 13.3% 8.8%

Net sales 5,050 6,079 20.4% 24,500 24.8%

Segment income 291 5.8% 461 7.6% 58.3% 1,700 6.9% 27.1%

Net sales 137,694 128,638 -6.6% 555,000 23.2%

Segment income 6,994 5.1% 5,550 4.3% -20.6% 26,000 4.7% 21.3%
Total

Progress
rate

(Announced on May 9, 2024)

Electronic
Component

Information
Equipment

Software

Others

FY2025/3
ForecastsFY2024/3

1Q Results
FY2025/3
1Q Results YoY

3



Results by Company for FY2025/3 1Q

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

Note: 1.  With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation
adjustments between the three companies. 

（million yen）
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Net sales 78,615 73,621 -6.4%

Gross Profit 12,146 15.5% 11,595 15.8% -4.5%

Operating income 5,663 7.2% 4,423 6.0% -21.9%

Net sales 48,135 48,663 1.1%

Gross Profit 4,379 9.1% 4,616 9.5% 5.4%

Operating income 797 1.7% 831 1.7% 4.3%

Net sales 10,943 6,352 -41.9%

Gross Profit 1,014 9.3% 785 12.4% -22.5%

Operating income 485 4.4% 268 4.2% -44.7%

Net sales 137,694 128,638 -6.6%

Gross Profit 17,553 12.7% 16,980 13.2% -3.3%

Operating income 6,994 5.1% 5,550 4.3% -20.6%

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2025/3
1Q Results YoY

Kaga
Electronics

Kaga FEI

Excel

Total



17,553 16,980

2024/3
1Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2025/3
1Q

15.5% 15.8%
13.2%

9.1%
9.5%

9.3%
12.4%12.7%

10,559 
11,430

2024/3
1Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2025/3
1Q

8.7% 8.9%

6.6%
7.1%

4.5%

7.5%
7.7%

10.2%

6,994 
5,550 

2024/3
1Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2025/3
1Q

7.2% 6.0%
4.3%

1.7% 1.7%

4.4%
4.2%5.1%

Note :With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation 
adjustments between the two companies. For reference, after consolidation adjustments, gross profit 
stood at -16million yen, and operating income came to 27million yen.

FY2025/3

Net sales Gross profit / Gross profit margin

SG&A / SG&A ratio Operating income / Operating income
marjin

137,694 128,638 

2024/3
1Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2025/3
1Q

-4,993 +528 -4,590 -550 +236 -228

FY2025/3

Analysis of Changes in Net Sales through Operating Income by 
Corporate Group for FY2025/3 1Q 

（million yen）

Operating income / Operating income margin

Kaga Electronics posted sales decrease due partly to impact of 
inventory adjustments. Kaga FEI enjoyed robust sales of Socionext
products. Excel saw a decrease in sales to a certain major customer.

Kaga Electronics recorded gross profit decrease due to lower 
sales. Kaga FEI posted gross profit increase due to sales 

growth. Excel improved profit margin due to better sales mix.

Personnel expenses increased in all three companies due to 
implementation of wage increases. Despite the impact of wage 

increases, Excel’s selling expenses decreased due to lower sales.

FY2025/3

+659 +232 -20

FY2025/3

-1,186
+34 -216

Kaga FEI secured increase in operating income. Kaga 
Electronics and Excel recorded income decrease due to gross 

profit decline and increase in SG&A expenses.

5



・ Both net sales and income decreased in the 
component sales business due largely to the impact 
of inventory adjustments at customers which 
emerged from 3Q of FY2024/3, and diminution of 
transactions with a certain major customer of Excel.

・ Kaga FEI’s SoC (System on Chip) products 
continued to enjoy robust sales.

・ In the EMS business, although sales in the air-
conditioning equipment sector were affected by 
inventory adjustments at key customers, net sales 
turned upward on the back of recovery in sales in 
the industrial equipment sector, in addition to 
continued strong sales in the automotive sector.

Financial Highlights: Electronic Component Segment

120,015 
111,320 

5,922 
4,331 
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Net Sales
Segment Income

（million yen）  Net Sales

 Segment Income

-8,694million yen

-1,591million yen

7.2％Down
26.9％Down/

/

4.9%
3.9%

Note: "x.x% " represents the profit margin.

YoYNet sales/Segment income
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Financial Highlights: Information Equipment Segment
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639 
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2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

Net Sales

Segment Income

Net sales/Segment income
 Net Sales

 Segment Income/

/（million yen）

6.2% 6.0%

・ The PC sales business saw continued strong sales 
of PCs for educational institutions amid the season 
of high demand for newly enrolled students, in 
contrast to sluggish sales of PCs for mass retailers 
due to a reduction in product lines by a major PC 
supplier.

・ The LED installation business recorded lower net sales 
given completion of the large-scale project that the Group 
had been pushing forward on a full sale since FY2023/3.

YoY
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-1,443million yen

-107million yen

12.0％Down
14.4％Down

Note: "x.x% " represents the profit margin.



137.6 bn

128.6 bn

Sales volume
Sales mix

Net sales

（billion yen）

-5.0

6.9 bn

5.5 bn

Operating income

-0.2 +0.8

Analysis of Changes in Net Sales and Operating Income 
for FY2025/3 1Q

Sales Decrease:
around 9.0 bn

Certain 
Major

customers Sales volume
Sales mix

Income Decrease:
around 1.4 bn

-3.9 -0.3
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SG&A

Gross Profit 
around -0.5 bn

Excel’s customer -4.1
Customer of LED Lighting -0.9

（billion yen）

Reference

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2025/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2025/3
1Q Results

Certain 
Major

customers 



100
76 82

69 66

2024/3
1Q

2024/3
2Q

2024/3
3Q

2024/3
4Q

2025/3
1Q

空調機器関連F社

-10.1 -15.4 -31.0 -42.8 -33.6 

100
127 116 120

153

2024/3
1Q

2024/3
2Q

2024/3
3Q

2024/3
4Q

2025/3
1Q

産業機器関連A社

Trends in Sales to Key Customers
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100 94
71

92

135

2024/3
1Q

2024/3
2Q

2024/3
3Q

2024/3
4Q

2025/3
1Q

民生機器関連B社

100 101 94

49

112

2024/3
1Q

2024/3
2Q

2024/3
3Q

2024/3
4Q

2025/3
1Q

事務機器関連C社

100 99 109 103 101

2024/3
1Q

2024/3
2Q

2024/3
3Q

2024/3
4Q

2025/3
1Q

車載機器関連D社

100 98
82 81

102

2024/3
1Q

2024/3
2Q

2024/3
3Q

2024/3
4Q

2025/3
1Q

医療機器関連E社

-63.5 -55.6 -36.0 -14.5 

52.6 

-10.0 -27.0 
21.6 

-9.0 
34.8 

-1.2 -3.3 -20.0 
29.5 

12.4 

33.9 61.3 26.5 32.1 
0.6 

-33.5 -42.0 -38.2 -28.7 
2.0 

Reference

Company A 
in industrial-equipment sector

Company B 
in consumer-electronics sector

Company C 
In office-equipment sector

Company D 
in automotive sector

Company E 
in medical-equipment sector

Company F 
in air-conditioner sector

■/■ Net sales in FY2024/3 1Q indexed to 100
YoY (%)



135,983 151,231 
158,162 
+6,930

156,839 135,560 
138,747 
+3,187

2023/6 2024/3 2024/6

37,948 42,162
45,202 
+3,039

254,874 244,629 
251,707 

+7,078

2023/6 2024/3 2024/6

Balance Sheet Main Items

296,909
+10,117

286,792 286,792
296,909
+10,117

（million yen）

Current assets

Current assets

Total liabilities

Total net assets

Total assets Total liabilities and net assets

292,822 292,822

（million yen）
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115,890 112,574 106,236 
-6,338

88,374 

71,392 
76,231 
+4,838

61.5 
57.4 

61.2 

76.6 75.7 75.2 

-50.0

-30.0

-10.0

10.0

30.0

50.0

70.0

90.0

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

2023/6 2024/3 2024/6

70,557 

54,739 

61,304 
+6,565

46.6 
36.8 43.4 

-200.0

-150.0

-100.0

-50.0

0.0

50.0

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

2023/6 2024/3 2024/6

（ million Yen, day）

Inventories Accounts receivable/Accounts payable

Inventory turnover

Inventories Notes and A/R

A/P turnover

A/R turnover

Balance Sheet Main Items

Notes and A/P 

（ million Yen, day）

Note：Inventory turnover ＝ Inventories ÷ Net Sales ×
91(2024/3:365)（day）

Notes：・Notes and A/R are amounts including Electronically recorded monetary claims-operating
・Notes and A/P are amounts including Electronically recorded obligations - operating
・A/R turnover ＝ Notes and A/R ÷ Net sales × 91(2024/3:365)（day）
・A/P turnover ＝ Notes and A/P ÷ Total purchase of goods × 91(2024/3:365)（day） 11



Cash and Deposits/Interest Bearing 
Debt

59,358

66,596

71,972
+5,375

42,597 

34,270 30,104 
-4,165

0.31 0.23 0.19 

-0.12 
-0.21 -0.27 

-3.00

-2.50

-2.00

-1.50

-1.00

-0.50

0.00

0.50

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

110,000

2023/6 2024/3 2024/6

D/E ratio

Net D/E ratio

Cash and deposits

Balance Sheet Main Items

（million yen, times）

Cash and Deposits/Interest Bearing Debt

Note：D/E ratio ＝ Interest bearing debts ÷ Shareholder’s equity
Net D/E ratio ＝（Interest bearing debts - Cash and deposits） ÷ Shareholder’s equity

12

Interest bearing debts



Forecasts for FY2025/3



Forecasts for FY2025/3

Note: 1. While a two-for-one stock split of the Company’s common stock is planned effective October 1,2024,
the EPS and the annual dividend forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 2025 presented above are
the amounts pre-stock split.

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.
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（million yen）

542,697 555,000 2.3%

25,845 4.8% 26,000 4.7% 0.6%

25,976 4.8% 26,000 4.7% 0.1%

20,345 3.7% 18,000 3.2% -11.5%

774.61 ー 685.26 ー ー

ROE 14.5% ー 11.5% ー -3.0pt

Annual dividend (yen)　*¹ 220.00 220.00 ー

YoYFY2024/3
Results

FY2025/3
Forecasts

Net sales

Operating income

Ordinary income

Profit attibutable to
owners of parent

EPS (yen)　*¹



Forecasts by Business Segment for FY2025/3

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.
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Net sales 472,583 482,500 2.1%

Segment income 20,887 4.4% 20,900 4.3% 0.1%

Net sales 44,305 45,000 1.6%

Segment income 2,924 6.6% 3,000 6.7% 2.6%

Net sales 2,567 3,000 16.8%

Segment income 370 14.4% 400 13.3% 8.1%

Net sales 23,241 24,500 5.4%

Segment income 1,555 6.7% 1,700 6.9% 9.3%

Net sales 542,697 555,000 2.3%

Segment income 25,845 4.8% 26,000 4.7% 0.6%

YoY

Electronic
Component

Information
Equipment

Software

Others

Total

FY2024/3
Results

FY2025/3
Forecasts

（million yen）



Reference



Financial Highlights by Business Segment of
the Medium-Term Management Plan for FY2025/3 1Q

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

（million yen）

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

Net sales 90,115 80,696 -10.5%

Segment income 3,695 4.1% 2,497 3.1% -32.4%

Net sales 31,773 32,930 3.6%

Segment income 2,433 7.7% 2,069 6.3% -15.0%

Net sales 12,050 10,606 -12.0%

Segment income 746 6.2% 639 6.0% -14.4%

Net sales 3,754 4,404 17.3%

Segment income 81 2.2% 260 5.9% 221.0%

Net sales 137,694 128,638 -6.6%

Segment income 6,994 5.1% 5,550 4.3% -20.6%

YoYFY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2025/3
1Q Results

Electronic
Component

EMS

CSI

Others

Total
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120,015 122,549 115,229 114,788 111,320 

12,050 8,664 
9,551 14,038 

10,606 

577 647 
591 750 

631 

5,050 5,488 
6,041 6,660 

6,079 

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
3Q Results

FY2024/3
4Q Results

FY2025/3
1Q Results

131,413 136,239
128,638

Quarterly Net Sales Trends

137,694

Information equipment
YoY     ： -1,443
QoQ ： -3,432

Electronic equipment
YoY     ： -8,694
QoQ ： -3,468

Software
YoY     ： +54
QoQ ： -119

Other
YoY     ： +1,028
QoQ ： -580

Total
YoY ： -9,056
QoQ ： -7,600137,350

（million yen）

Net Sales
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Note: Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

Quarterly Segment Income Trends

5,922 5,862 5,363 

3,738 4,331 

746 533 
641 

1,002 
639 

▲-4

117
149

107 35

291 331 
436 

495 461 

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
3Q Results

FY2024/3
4Q Results

FY2025/3
1Q Results

6,882

Information equipment
YoY ： -107
QoQ -363

Electronic equipment
YoY ： -1,591
QoQ ： +592

Software
YoY ： +39
QoQ ： -72

Other
YoY ： +169
QoQ ： -34

Total
YoY ： -1,443
QoQ ： +196

6,994

5,550

6,615

5,353

Segment Income

（million yen）
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79,691 80,809 77,512 
82,015 

70,412

40,669 37,796 36,124 36,002 
38,442 

10,670 12,345
11,442 11,478

11,815

6,662 6,399 
6,334 

6,742 
7,968 

137,694 137,350 
131,413 

136,239 
128,638 

FY2024/3
1Q Results 

FY2024/3
2Q Results 

FY2024/3
3Q Results 

FY2024/3
4Q Results 

FY2025/3
1Q Results 

Net Sales by Region

North America
YoY     ： +1,144
QoQ ： +337

Asia
YoY     ： -2,226
QoQ ： -2,439

Europe
YoY     ： +1,305
QoQ ： +1,225

Japan
YoY     ： -9,279
QoQ ： -11,603

Total
YoY ： -9,056
QoQ ： -7,600

Net Sales
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1.3 2.7 3.1 3.8 3.7 2.7 
2.6 2.6 2.4 2.02.1 
1.9 1.9 2.2 1.9 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

7.6
13.5 15.7 19.6 14.5

6.6 8.1 7.5 8.1 10.6 

ROE
Cost of Equity

37.7 38.4 38.8 
45.3 

52.6 

78.2 90.9 105.6 
129.6 

150.8 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

Equity ratio

■Net profit margin
22.4 

9.9 

-1.5 

30.5 29.3 

18.7 

7.5 

-8.3 

25.7 26.4 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

CF from Operating activities
Free Cash Flow

5.2 4.4 
8.3 

18.3 
13.8 

10.0 11.4 

20.9 

32.2 

25.8 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

Operating Income

1H Full-year

230.6 188.8 223.0 
298.7 275.0 

443.6 422.3 
495.8 

608.0 
542.6 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

Net Sales

1H Full-year

（billion yen）

（％, times, turns）（billion yen）

213.21 

415.07 

576.46 

878.65 
774.61 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

EPS

Latest 5 years Financial Trends

■Total asset turnover

（billion yen） （yen）

■Financial leverage

21

Cash Flow Equity ratio ROE
（％, billion yen）

■ Equity



Exchange Rate/FOREX Sensitivity

FY2024/3
1Q Results

（yen）

FY2025/3
1Q Results

（yen）

（Reference）
Effect of 1% change

（Million yen） Forex 
Assumption

for 
2025/3(yen)Net sales Operating

income

USD 137.37 155.88 441 5 145.00

RMB 19.34 20.63 72 5 19.50

THB 3.99 4.25 73 4 4.00

HKD 17.52 19.94 49 1 18.50

EUR 149.47 167.88 2 0 155.00
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“Everything we do is
for our customers

20 Kandamatsunagacho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-8629
Contact: Investor Relations & Public Relations Department
TEL:+81-3-5657-0106 
FAX:+81-3-3254-7133
E-mail： webmaster@taxan.co.jp 
https://www.taxan.co.jp/en/

■ Forward-looking statements in these materials are based on information available to management 
at the time this report was prepared and assumptions that management believes are reasonable. 
Actual results may differ significantly from these statements for a number of reasons.

■ Display method in this material
Number :  Truncated less than the display unit.
Ratio     :  After calculation in yen units, Round down one digit of Display unit.
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